SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of land declared to be Crown land: 9 perches.

Being portion of railway land (Proclamation No. 1142, New Zealand Gazette, 1932, page 2104).

Situated in Block VII, Pouatu Survey District (Taranaki R.D.). (S.O. 7367.)

In the Taranaki Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 95972, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, and thereon edged red.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 31st day of August, 1937.

P. C. WEBB, For the Minister of Public Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

(P.W. 61/63.)

Defining the Middle-line of a Road in Block VIII, Waitoa Survey District, and Block V, Aroha Survey District—viz., Portion of the No. 17 Hamilton-Paeroa State Highway.

GALWAY, Governor-General. [L.S.]

A PROCLAMATION.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorites vested in me by the Public Works Act, 1928, and of every other power and authority in anywise enabling me in this behalf, I, George Vere Arundell, Viscount Galway, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim and declare that the middle-line of a road desined to be constructed over Block VIII, Waitoa Survey District, and Block V, Aroha Survey District—viz., portion of the No. 17 Hamilton—Paeroa State Highway—shall be that defined and set forth in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE.

SCHEDULE.

Commencing at a point on the existing No. 17 Hamilton-Paeroa State Highway opposite Lot 10, D.P. 13241, Block VIII, Waitoa Survey District, about 6 chains north-west of the southern corner of the said Lot 10, and proceeding thence in a south-easterly direction generally for a distance of approximately 1 mile 50 chains, and passing in, into, through, or over the following lands, &c.—viz., Lot 11, D.P. 13241, being part Waitoki Block; Te Maire Block and railway land; Block VIII, Waitoa Survey District, part Patuwhao Block on D.P. 7782; Block VIII, Waitoa Survey District, and Block V, Aroha Survey District, part Patuwhao Block; part Section 1a; and other part Section 1a on D.P. 16061, Block V, Aroha Survey District—and terminating at a point on the said highway opposite the southern corner of part Section 1c, Block V, Aroha Survey District; including all adjoining and intervening places, lands, reserves, roads, tracks, lakes, rivers, streams, and wateroourses: all in the Auckland Land District. As the same is delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 96874, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 1st day of September, 1937.

FRANK LANGSTONE For the Minister of Public Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

(P.W. 70/2/17/0.)

Crown Land set apart for the Purposes of the Tokanui Mental Hospital in Block XI, Puniu Survey District.

GALWAY, Governor-General. [L.S.] A PROCLAMATION.

In pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities vested in me by the Public Works Act, 1928, and of every other power and authority in anywise enabling me in this behalf, I, George Vere Arundell, Viscount Galway, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim and declare that the Crown land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby set apart for the purposes of the Tokanui Mental Hospital; and I do also hereby declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the thirteenthan one thousand nine hundred and thirtyday of September, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-

SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE areas of the pieces of Crown land set apart :-

A. R. P. 0 1 5

Being
Closed road adjoining or passing through
parts Tokanui 1B 2B 3B and 1B 2B Blocks.
Closed road adjoining or passing through part
Tokanui 1B 2B 3B Block. 0 0 3

4 Closed road adjoining or passing through part Tokanui 1B 2B Block.

(Proclamation No. 9362, New Zealand Gazette, 1937, page 1030.)

Situated in Block XI, Puniu Survey District (Auckland R.D.). (S.O. 28122.)

In the Auckland Land District; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 93139, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 1st day of September, 1937.

FRANK LANGSTONE, For the Minister of Public Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

(P.W. 62/2/1/52.)

Crown Land set apart for the Purposes of a Roadman's Cottage-site in Block XIV, Wataroa Survey District.

GALWAY, Governor-General. A PROCLAMATION.

In pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities vested in me by the Public Works Act, 1928, and of every other power and authority in anywise enabling me in this behalf, I, George Vere Arundell, Viscount Galway, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim and declare that the Crown land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby set apart for the purposes of a roadman's cottage-site; and I do also hereby declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the thirteenth day of September, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-seven. and thirty-seven.

SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of Crown land set apart: 1 rood 39.4 perches. Being Reserve 1223.

Situated in Block XIV, Wataroa Survey District (Westland R.D.). (S.O. 1230.)

In the Westland Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 96654, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, and thereon edged red.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 1st day of September, 1937.

FRANK LANGSTONE, For the Minister of Public Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

(P.W. 62/49/12.)

Crown Land in Block XV, Opaheke Survey District, set apart for the Purposes of a State Highway Depot.

GALWAY, Governor-General. A PROCLAMATION.

N pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities vested in me by the Public Works Act, 1928, and of every ■ vested in me by the Public Works Act, 1928, and of every other power and authority in anywise enabling me in this behalf, I, George Vere Arundell, Viscount Galway, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim and declare that the Crown land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby set apart for the purposes of a State Highway Depot; and I do also hereby declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the thirteenth day of September, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-seven.